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RIDGID  RP 219

RIDGID 18V 2.5Ah
Li-Ion Battery (#56513)

IWORK SERVICE DON´T DO General
safety rules

batch# 
e.g. 304711
datecode 
e.g. V = 2025; N = Jan.
consecutive# 
e.g. „142“ = tool # 142

datecode
Year Code Month Code Month Code
2020 P Jan. N July V
2021 Q Feb. P Aug. W
2022 R Mar. Q Sept. X
2023 S Apr. R Oct. Y
2024 T May S Nov. Z
2025 V June T Dec. 1

Ridge Tool Europe NV
Ondernemerslaan 5428
BE-3800 Sint-Truiden
HE.19786_B

3x     /min.
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RP 219
Press Tool
19 kN • 18 V

304711
VN
142

optional:
RIDGID 18V 5.0Ah
Li-Ion Battery 
(#56518)

Mains Adapter 
(#43338)338)
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RIDGID  RP 219
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IIWORK SERVICE DON´T DO General
safety rules

1 4

2

3
<70dB <2,5m/s2

+40°C
-10°C

1,8 kg
19 kN

WARNUNG
Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitswarnungen, 
Anweisungen, Abbildungen und Spezifi kationen, 
die mit diesem Elektrowerkzeug geliefert werden.

Die Nichtbeachtung aller unten aufgeführten Anweisun-
gen kann zu Stromschlag, Feuer und/oder schweren 
Verletzungen führen.
Bewahren Sie alle Warnhinweise und Anweisungen 
zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

WARNING
Read all safety warnings, instruc-
tions, illustrations and specifi ca-
tions provided with this power tool.

Failure to follow all instructions listed 
below may result in electric shock, 
fi re and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions 
for future reference.
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RIDGID  RP 219

IIIWORK SERVICE DON´T DO General
safety rules

Maximale Leistung / Maximum Capacity
Edelstahl, Stahl
Stainless steel, steel max. 35 mm * 

Kupfer, Kupferlegierungen
Copper, copper alloys max. 35 mm *

Mehrschicht-Verbundrohr/PEX-Rohr
Multi-layer composite pipe/PEX pipe max. 40 mm*

* Diese Werte sind systembedingt. Für verbindliche Auskünfte wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren
Systemlieferanten.

* These values are system-related. Please contact your system supplier for binding information.

Achtung
Beachten Sie die Einhaltung der zum Zeitpunkt der Installation/Verlegung allgemein gültigen 
Installations/Verlegeanleitungen und der Betriebs-, Bedienungs- und Wartungsanleitungen der 
Firma RIDGID einschließlich deren schriftlichen Angaben zum Verwendungsbereich sowie Be-
achtung der Hinweise auf die Installations- und Verlegerichtlinien des Systemherstellers.
Bestimmungsgemäße Installation/Verlegung unter Einhaltung der zum Zeitpunkt der Installa-
tion/Verlegung geltenden anerkannten Regeln der Technik sowie aller einschlägigen Gesetze 
und Verordnungen sind einzuhalten.
Diese Angaben sind systemabhängig. Für verbindliche Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an 
Ihren Systemanbieter.

Attention
Please follow the general installation/mapping instructions as well as the operation and Service 
instructions of the company RIDGID including the respective written notes on the application 
range as well as installation and mapping instructions of the system supplier.
Please observe the current generally accepted technical rules as well as all applicable laws and 
directives for the intended installation/mapping.
These values are system-related. Please contact your system supplier for binding information.

Zubehör / Scope of accessories

www.ridgid.eu

Achtung
RIDGID 19 kN-Pressbacken können nicht auf 
RIDGID 24 kN-Kompakt-Presswerkzeugen 
(z.B. RP 210-B, RP 240, RP 241) verwendet 
werden und umgekehrt.

Attention
RIDGID 19 kN jaws cannot be used on
RIDGID 24 kN compact press tools 
(e.g. RP 210-B, RP 240, RP 241) 
and vice versa.
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IVWORK SERVICE DON´T DO General
safety rules
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RIDGID  RP 219

VIIIWORK SERVICE DON´T DO General
safety rules

PRESS
PRESS

STOP> 350°
RIDGID Authorised Service Center
www.ridgid.eu
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RIDGID  RP 219

IXWORK SERVICE DON´T DO General
safety rules
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Klauke-WEEE-Abholung
@Emerson.com

 WEEE
2012/19/EU

RIDGID Authorised Service Center
www.ridgid.eu

2 years
Warranty
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Warranty

y
Warr

ear
anty

2 yee

SAFETY

RIDGID Authorised Service Center
www.ridgid.eu

2 years
Warranty



RIDGID  RP 219
*1  Error codes:

1 Overcurrent fuse
 2 Overcurrent comparator
 3 Overheat board
 4 Overheat battery

5 Battery empty, operation stop
6 Faulty crimp motor in operation
7 Faulty crimp motor not in operation

 8 Low battery
 9 Battery empty

10 RTC battery low
 11 Tool deactivated
 12 Service necessary

13 RTC not found
14 BT unit not found
16 Pressure sensor not found
17 Burst pressure exceeded
18 Battery temperature too low

1 Überstrom durch Überstromsicherung
2 Überstrom durch Komparator
3 Boardtemperatur zu hoch
4 Akkutemperatur zu hoch
5 Akkusp. während der Operation zu gering
6 Fehlpressung bei laufendem Motor
7 Fehlpressung bei stehendem Motor

 8 Niedrige Akkuspannung
 9 Akku leer
 10 RTC-Batterie leer
 11 Werkzeug deaktiviert
 12 Service nötig

13 RTC nicht verfügbar
14 BT-Modul nicht verfügbar
16 Drucksensor nicht verfügbar

 17 Berstdruck überschritten
18 Akkutemperatur zu gering

*2 (2Hz)

P 3 bar

P 3 bar

F 74 lbf

F 369lbf

ERROR CODE:

****

TOTAL:

t = 0.07 h
Q = 21.12 Ah
n = 174

USER 3:

RD3  Doppelklick

NEXT SERVICE:

9826 OPs

Doubleclick

Singleclick 
enter menue

to change:

bar / psi

to change:

kN / lbf

Doubelclick
select

Doubelclick
confi rmed

Cycles 
(until next service)

Since manufacturing:
operating houres
Capacity
# crimps

Bluetooth (if connected)*2
Battery charging level
Current pressure
Pressure max.

Error code *1

USER SELECT:

RD3 Einfachklick

bar / psi

bar / psi

kN / lbf

USER SELECT:

RD3 Doppelklick

USER SELECT:

RD3 Doppelklick

3 sec.

3 sec.

3 sec.

1

2

3a

4a

4b

3b

3b

4c

3c

4d

3d

5

6

7

BT

BT

PRESSPRESS

PRESSPRESS

PRESSPRESS

XWORK SERVICE DON´T DO General
safety rules



RIDGID  RP 219

XIWORK SERVICE DON´T DO General
safety rules

PRESSPRESS
≤ 20 sec.

PRESSPRESS

REPEAT
> 20 sec.

PRESSPRESS

≤ 20 sec.

30% max.



RIDGID  RP 219

XIIWORK SERVICE DON´T DO General
safety rules

Wann
When

Warum
Why

20 sec
nach Arbeitsvorgang
after working cycle

20 sec/2Hz
nach Arbeitsvorgang
after working cycle

RIDGID Authorised Service Center
www.ridgid.eu

20 sec/5Hz
während der Übertemperatur
while exceeding the 
temperature limit

Werkzeug zu heiß
Unit too hot

1 x 1 x
nach Arbeitsvorgang
after working cycle

Fehler: der notwendige Pressdruck wurde nicht erreicht. Es handelt sich um 
eine manuelle Unterbrechung der Pressung bei stehendem Motor.
Error: the required pressure has not been reached. The operator has inter-
rupted the pressing cycle manually while the motor was not running.

3 x 3 x
nach Arbeitsvorgang
after working cycle

Schwerwiegender Fehler: Pressdruck wurde bei laufendem Motor nicht 
erreicht.
Serious Error: The pressure has not been reached while the motor was 
running.



Handgeführtes batteriebetriebenes Elektrowerkzeug Typ RP 219
Hand held battery operated Power Tool type RP 219
(D) CE - Konformitätserklärung. Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortlichkeit, daß dieses Produkt mit den fol-
genden Normen oder normativen Dokumenten übereinstimmt: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857,
EN 349, EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 gemäß den Bestimmungen der Richtlinien 
2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(GB) CE - Declaration of conformity. We declare under our sole responsibility that this product is in conformi-
ty with the following standards or normative documents: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, 
EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 in accordance with the regulations of directives 
2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(F) CE - Déclaration de conformité. Nous déclarons sous notre seule reponsabilité que ce produit est en conformité 
avec les normes ou documents normatifs suivants: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, EN 28662-1, 
EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 conformément aux réglementations des directives 2006/42/EG, 
2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(E) CE - Declaración de conformidad. Declaramos bajo nuestra sola responsabilidad que este producto està en
conformidad con las normas o documentos normativos siguientes: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857,
EN 349, EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 de acuerdo con las regulaciones de las 
directivas 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(I) CE - Dichiarazione di conformità. Dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità che questo prodot-
to è conforme alle seguenti norme e documenti normativi: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, 
EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 conformemente alle disposizioni delle direttive
2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(P) CE - Declaração de conformidade. Declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que este producto
cumpre as seguintes normas ou documentos normativos: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349,
EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 conforme as disposiçoes das directivas
2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(NL) CE - Konformiteitsverklaring. Wij verklaren en wij stellen ons er alleen voor verantwoordelijk dat dit produkt 
voldoet aan de volgende normen of normatieve documenten: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, 
EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 overeenkomstig de bepalingen van de richtlijnen 
2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(GR) CE -         
            
   EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, 
EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037  2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(S) CE - Konformitetsdeklaration. Vi förklarar pá eget ansvar att denna produkt õverenstämmer med följande nor-
mer eller normativa dokument: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, 
EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 enligt bestãmmelserna i direktiverna 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(DK) CE - Konformitetserklæring. Vi erklærer under almindeligt ansvardt at dette produkt er i overensstem-
melse med folgende normer eller normative dokumenter: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, 
EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 i henhold til bestemmelseme i direktiverne 
2006/42/EØF, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU 

(N) CE - Konformitetserklæring. Vi erklærer på eget ansvarlighet at dette produkt er  i overensstemmelse med føl-
gende standarder eller standard-dokumenter: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, EN 28662-1, 
EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 i henhold til bestemmelsene i direktive ne 2006/42/EØF, 2014/30/EU, 
2011/65/EU
(FIN) CE - Todistus slandardinmukaisuudesta. Asiasta vastaavana todistamme täten, että tämä tuote on 
seuraavien standardien ja standardoimisasiakirjojen vaatimusten mukainen: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, 
EN ISO 13857, EN 349, EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 ja vastaa säädoksiä 
2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(SK) CE – Prehlásenie o zhode. Prehlasujeme na vlastnú zodpovednosť, že tieto produkty sú v súlade s nasle-
dovnými normami: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, 
EN 60529, EN 1037 a v zhode so smernicemi 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(PL) CE - Zgodnosc z dyrektywami CE. Swiadomi odpowiedzialnosci oswiadczamy, ze niniejszy produkt jest zgodny 
z nastepujacymi normami lub dokumentacja normatywna: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, 
EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 zgodnie z postanowieniami wytycznych 2006/42/
EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(CZ) CE – Prohlášeni o shode. Prohlašujeme na vlastni zodpovednost, ze tyto produkty splnuji násle-
dujici normy nebo normativni listiny: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, EN 28662-1, 
EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037; Ve shode se smernicemi 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(SLO) CE - Izjava o skladnosti. S tem potrjujemo splošno odgovornost, da je ta izdelek narejen v skladu z na-
vedenimi normami in standardi: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, 
EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 ter določbami in smernicami 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(HR) CE - Izjava o sukladnosti. Pod punom odgovornošću izjavljujemo da je proizvod naveden u naslovu ovog 
dokumenta sukladan sa primijenjenim normama i normativnim dokumentima : EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, 
EN ISO 13857, EN 349, EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037 u skladu sa odredbama 
preporuka 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
(H) CE – Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat. Kéziműködtetésű elektromos kéziszerszámok: Teljes felelősségel kijelent-
jük, hogy ezek a termékek a következő szabványokkal és irányelvekkel összhangban vannak: EN 62841-1,
EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, EN 28662-1, EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529,
EN 1037; és megfelelnek a rendeltetés szerinti 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU irányelveknek.
(RO) CE - Declaraţie de conformitate. Noi declarăm pe propria răspundere că acest produs este în conformitate 
cu următoarele norme şi documente normative: EN 62841-1, EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 13857, EN 349, EN 28662-1, 
EN 61000-6-3, EN 61000-6-2, EN 60529, EN 1037; potrivit dispoziţiilor directivelor 2006/42/EG, 2014/30/EU, 
2011/65/EU

Remscheid, den 03.08.2020

_______________________________________________________

Dipl.-Ing. Joh.-Christoph Schütz, CE-Beauftragter  



Handgeführtes batteriebetriebenes Elektrowerkzeug Typ RP 219
Hand held battery operated Power Tool type RP 219
(D) CE - Konformitätserklärung RED. Wir erklären in alleiniger Verantwortlichkeit, daß dieses Produkt mit den 
folgenden Normen oder normativen Dokumenten übereinstimmt: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, 
EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 gemäß den Bestimmungen der Richtlinien 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(GB) CE - Declaration of conformity RED. We declare under our sole responsibility that this product is in con-
formity with the following standards or normative documents: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, 
EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 in accordance with the regulations of directives 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(F) CE - Déclaration de conformité RED. Nous déclarons sous notre seule reponsabilité que ce produit est 
en conformité avec les normes ou documents normatifs suivants: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, 
EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 conformément aux réglementations des directives 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(E) CE - Declaración de conformidad RED. Declaramos bajo nuestra sola responsabilidad que este producto està 
en conformidad con las normas o documentos normativos siguientes: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, 
EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 de acuerdo con las regulaciones de las directivas 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(I) CE - Dichiarazione di conformità RED. Dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilità che questo pro-
dotto è conforme alle seguenti norme e documenti normativi: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, 
EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 conformemente alle disposizioni delle direttive 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(P) CE - Declaração de conformidade RED. Declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que este pro-
ducto cumpre as seguintes normas ou documentos normativos: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, 
EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 conforme as disposiçoes das directivas 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(NL) CE - Konformiteitsverklaring RED. Wij verklaren en wij stellen ons er alleen voor verantwoordelijk dat dit 
produkt voldoet aan de volgende normen of normatieve documenten: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, 
EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 overeenkomstig de bepalingen van de richtlijnen 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(GR) CE -  RED.  
  
 EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479   
 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(S) CE - Konformitetsdeklaration RED. Vi förklarar pá eget ansvar att denna produkt õverenstämmer med följan-
de normer eller normativa dokument: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 
enligt bestãmmelserna i direktiverna 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(DK) CE - Konformitetserklæring RED. Vi erklærer under almindeligt ansvardt at dette produkt er i overens-
stemmelse med folgende normer eller normative dokumenter: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, 
EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 i henhold til bestemmelseme i direktiverne 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(N) CE - Konformitetserklæring RED. Vi erklærer på eget ansvarlighet at dette produkt er i overensstemmelse med 
følgende standarder eller standard-dokumenter: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, EN 300328 V2.1.1, 
EN 62479 i henhold til bestemmelsene i direktive ne 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(FIN) CE - Todistus slandardinmukaisuudesta RED. Asiasta vastaavana todistamme täten, että tämä tuo-
te on seuraavien standardien ja standardoimisasiakirjojen vaatimusten mukainen: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, 
EN 301489-17, EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 ja vastaa säädoksiä 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU

(SK) CE - Prehlásenie o zhode RED. Prehlasujeme na vlastnú zodpovednosť, že tieto produkty sú v súlade s nasle-
dovnými normami: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 a v zhode so smernicemi 
2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(PL) CE - Zgodnosc z dyrektywami RED. Swiadomi odpowiedzialnosci oswiadczamy, ze niniejszy produkt jest 
zgodny z nastepujacymi normami lub dokumentacja normatywna: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, 
EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 zgodnie z postanowieniami wytycznych 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(CZ) CE - Prohlášeni o shode RED. Prohlašujeme na vlastni zodpovednost, ze tyto produkty splnuji následu-
jici normy nebo normativni listiny: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 
Ve shode se smernicemi 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(SLO) CE - Izjava o skladnosti RED. S tem potrjujemo splošno odgovornost, da je ta izdelek narejen v skla-
du z navedenimi normami in standardi EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479
ter določbami in smernicami 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(HR) CE - Izjava o sukladnosti RED. Pod punom odgovornošću izjavljujemo da je proizvod naveden u naslovu 
ovog dokumenta sukladan sa primijenjenim normama i normativnim dokumentima : EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, 
EN 301489-17, EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 u skladu sa odredbama preporuka 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU
(H) CE - Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat RED. Kéziműködtetésű elektromos kéziszerszámok. Teljes felelősségel ki-
jelentjük, hogy ezek a termékek a következő szabványokkal és irányelvekkel összhangban vannak: EN 60950-1, 
EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 és megfelelnek a rendeltetés 2014/53/EU, 
2011/65/EU irányelveknek.
(RO) CE - Declaraţie de conformitate RED. Noi declarăm pe propria răspundere că acest produs este în 
conformitate cu următoarele norme şi documente normative: EN 60950-1, EN 301489-1, EN 301489-17, 
EN 300328 V2.1.1, EN 62479 potrivit dispoziţiilor directivelor 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU

Remscheid, den 03.08.2020

 _______________________________________________________

 Dipl.-Ing. Joh.-Christoph Schütz, CE-Beauftragter  

Gustav Klauke GmbH • Auf dem Knapp 46 • D-42855 Remscheid •Telefon +49 2191 907 0 • Telefax +49 2191 907 141 • www.klauke.com
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 Strana Czech CZ
 0 Děkujeme vám, že jste si zvolili nástroj RIDGID.

Zakoupili jste kvalitní produkt „vyrobený v Německu“, na který se vztahuje 2letá záruka. Tato záruka platí 
od data nákupu uvedeného na stvrzence.
Aby se zajistilo dlouhotrvající potěšení a bezchybná funkce nástroje je nutné, aby servis produktu 
provádělo autorizované servisní středisko (ASC).
Lisovací nástroj RP 219 je nakonfi gurován tak, aby vás varoval po 30 000 lisovacích cyklech a deakti-
voval se po 32 000 cyklech.
Pokud máte jakékoliv otázky ohledně servisu našeho nástroje nebo o specifi ckém použití, přejděte na 
http://www.ridgid.eu

 II VÝSTRAHA
Pročtěte si všechna bezpečnostní varování, pokyny a specifi kace poskytnuté s tímto elektrickým 
nástrojem.
Nedodržení všech níže uvedených pokynů může mít za následek úraz elektrickým proudem, vznik 
požáru nebo závažnou újmu na zdraví.
Všechna varování a pokyny uchovejte pro příští použití.

 III Pozor
Čelisti RIDGID 19 kN nelze používat na kompaktních lisovacích nástrojích RIDGID 24 kN 
(např. RP 210-B, RP 240, RP 241) a obráceně.
Pozor
Řiďte se obecnými pokyny k instalaci/síti spolu s provozními a servisními pokyny společnosti RIDGID 
včetně příslušných psaných poznámek o rozsahu použití a stejně tak pokyny k instalaci/síti od doda-
vatele systému.
Řiďte se aktuálními všeobecně přijímanými technickými normami spolu s platnými právními předpisy 
pro zamýšlenou instalaci/síť.
Tyto hodnoty se vztahují k systému. Obraťte se na vašeho dodavatele systému ohledně připojovacích/
vázacích informací.

 X Chybové kódy:
1 nadproud pojistky 10 RTC nízký stav nabití akumulátoru
2 nadproud komparátoru 11 nástroj deaktivován
3 přehřátí desky elektroniky 12 servis nutný
4 přehřátí akumulátoru 13 RTC nenalezeno
5 prázdný akumulátor, zastavení provozu 14 BT jednotka nenalezena
6 vadný spoj, motor běží 16 tlakový snímač nenalezen
7 vadný spoj, motor neběží 17 překročen nárazový tlak
8 nízký stav nabití akumulátoru 18 příliš nízká teplota akumulátoru
9 prázdný akumulátor

 XII Kdy / Proč
po pracovním cyklu
při překročení teplotního limitu
Jednotka je příliš horká
Chyba: nebylo dosaženo požadovaného tlaku. Obsluha přerušila lisovací cyklus manuálně, zatímco 
motor neběžel.
Závažná chyba: tlaku nebylo dosaženo, zatímco motor běžel.

 Strana Slowakian SK
 0 Ďakujeme vám, že ste si vybrali náradie značky RIDGID.

Kúpili ste si kvalitný výrobok „Made in Germany“, na ktorý sa vzťahuje 2-ročná záruka. Záruka začína 
plynúť od dátumu uvedenom na doklade o zakúpení.
Aby sa zaistilo dlhodobé používanie a bezchybné fungovanie náradia, servis výrobku musí vykonávať 
autorizované servisné stredisko (ASC).
Lisovacie náradie RP 219 je nakonfi gurované tak, aby vás po 30 000 lisovacích cykloch upozornilo a 
po 32 000 cykloch vyplo.
Ak máte nejaké otázky o našom servise náradia alebo o konkrétnej aplikácii, prejdite na 
http://www.ridgid.eu

 II VÝSTRAHA
Prečítajte si všetky bezpečnostné výstrahy, pokyny, ilustrácie a špecifi kácie dodané s týmto elektrickým 
náradím.
Nedodržanie všetkých nižšie uvedených pokynov môže mať za následok zásah elektrickým prúdom, 
požiar a/alebo vážne poranenie.
Všetky výstrahy a pokyny si uschovajte pre potreby v budúcnosti.

 III Pozor
19 kN čeľuste RIDGID sa nedajú použiť na 24 kN kompaktnom lisovacom náradí RIDGID 
(napr. RP 210-B, RP 240, RP 241) a naopak.
Pozor
Dodržiavajte všeobecné pokyny na inštaláciu/mapovanie, ako aj pokyny na obsluhu a servis od 
spoločnosti RIDGID vrátane príslušných písomných poznámok týkajúcich sa rozsahu aplikácie a tiež 
pokynov na inštaláciu a mapovanie od dodávateľa systému.
Dodržiavajte aktuálne všeobecne prijímané technické pravidlá, ako aj platné zákony a smernice pre 
zamýšľanú inštaláciu/zamýšľané mapovanie.
Tieto hodnoty sa vzťahujú na systém. Záväzné informácie získate od svojho dodávateľa systému.

 X Chybové kódy:
1 Nadprúdová poistka 10 Batéria RTC je takmer vybitá
2 Nadprúdový komparátor 11 Náradie je deaktivované
3 Prehriata doska 12 Je potrebné vykonať servis
4 Prehriata batéria 13 RTC sa nenašlo
5 Vybitá batéria, zastavenie činnosti 14 Jednotka BT sa nenašla
6 V činnosti je chybný krimpovací motor 16 Snímač tlaku sa nenašiel
7 Chybný krimpovací motor nie je v činnosti 17 Došlo k prekročeniu pevnosti v tlaku
8 Takmer vybitá batéria 18 Teplota batérie je príliš nízka
9 Batéria je vybitá

 XII Kedy / Prečo
po pracovnom cykle
počas prekročenia teplotného limitu
Jednotka je príliš horúca
Chyba: požadovaný tlak sa nedosiahol. Operátor manuálne prerušil lisovací cyklus, zatiaľ čo motor 
nebežal.
Vážna chyba: Nebol dosiahnutý tlak, kým bežal motor.
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